• the consent letters from the merchant bank and transactional sponsor, the corporate law and tax
advisers, the independent professional expert and the reporting accountant.

By order of the board

CL Lowe
Group secretary

21 May 2007

Registered office
Woolworths House
93 Longmarket Street
Cape Town, 8001
(PO Box 680, Cape Town, 8000)

Annexure 1

Unaudited pro forma income statement and balance sheet

The unaudited pro forma financial effects illustrate the impact of the BEE transaction on the most recently
published interim results as at December 2006 assuming that the transaction took effect on 1 July 2006.

The unaudited pro forma financial effects have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are the
responsibility of the directors. Due to the nature of the unaudited pro forma financial effects, it may not give
a fair reflection of Woolworths’ financial position, changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows after
completion of the BEE transaction. The directors are responsible for the preparation of the unaudited pro
forma financial information.

Woolworths Holdings Limited
Income statement

26 weeks ended
December Pro forma

2006 Adjustment results %
Rm Rm Rm Change

Revenue 8 970.4 – 8 970.4

Turnover 8 406.5 – 8 406.5
Cost of sales 5 522.8 – 5 522.8

Gross profit 2 883.7 – 2 883.7
Other revenue 563.9 – 563.9

Expenses 2 490.0 36.6(1) 2 526.6
Depreciation 155.5 – 155.5
Occupancy cost 398.9 – 398.9
Employment cost 954.0 36.6 990.6
Other operating cost 981.6 – 981.6

Operating profit 957.6 (36.6) 921.0
Finance costs 171.9 – 171.9

Profit before exceptional items 785.7 (36.6) 749.1
Exceptional items 54.6 – 54.6

Profit before tax 840.3 (36.6) 803.7
Tax 273.1 – 273.1

Profit after tax 567.2 (36.6) 530.6 (6.5%)

Attributable to:
Equity shareholders 563.6 (36.6) 527.0
Minority shareholders 3.6 – 3.6

Reconciliation of earnings
Attributable earnings 563.6 (36.6) 527.0
Impact of ESOS payment – net of tax – (3.3) (3.3)

563.6 (39.9) 523.7

Earnings per share (cents) 70.5 (5.0) 65.5 (7.1%)
Headline earnings per share (cents) 64.8 (5.0) 59.8 (7.7%)
Diluted earnings per share (cents) 69.3 (5.4) 63.9 (7.8%)
Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 63.8 (5.4) 58.4 (8.5%)
Number of ordinary shares in issue (millions) 800.4 800.4
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
in issue (millions) 799.2 799.2

Notes:
1 Earnings are reduced by the IFRS 2 – Share-based Payments expense as spread over the period of the

scheme. This represents the estimated initial six month expense.
2 Key assumptions made in the IFRS 2 valuation:

– Black-Scholes option valuation model utilised
– Reference share price of R23.31
– Share price volatility based on historic experience
– Compound annual growth in share price of 20% applied in calculation of the dilutive impact of the

scheme
– Dividend yield of 4.2%
– Staff retention rate of 23% for broad-based beneficiaries, 29.6% for management beneficiaries and 100%

for executive beneficiaries

19

20

Woolworths Holdings Limited
Balance sheet

As at
December Pro forma

2006 Adjustment results %
Rm Rm Rm Change

ASSETS
Non-current assets 2 778.0 – 2 778.0
Current assets 7 443.0 (13.6) 7 429.4

Cash 607.1 (13.6) 593.5
Other current assets 6 835.9 – 6 835.9

Total assets 10 221.0 (13.6) 10 207.4

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 2 940.2 (13.6)1 2 926.6

Ordinary shareholders’ interest 2 908.2 (13.6) 2 894.6
Minority shareholders’ interest 32.0 – 32.0

Non-current liabilities 2 353.3 – 2 353.3
Current liabilities 4 927.5 – 4 927.5

Total equity and liabilities 10 221.0 (13.6) 10 207.4

Net asset book value per share (cents) 363.3 (1.7) 361.6 (0.5%)
Tangible net asset book value per share (cents) 360.5 (1.7) 358.8 (0.5%)

Notes:
1 Capital and reserves are reduced by the cash costs associated with establishing the BEE transaction.

There is no net impact on reserves from the share-based payment expense as this is a shift between
retained profits and the share-based payment reserve which are both included in reserves.

Annexure 2

Reporting accountant’s report on the pro forma financial effects

“The Directors
Woolworths Holdings Limited
Woolworths House
93 Longmarket Street
Cape Town
8001

Dear Sirs

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANT’S ASSURANCE REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO
FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF WOOLWORTHS HOLDINGS LIMITED (“WOOLWORTHS”) IN